

FILED

NO. A17-1730

November 19, 2018

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

In the Matter of the Application of J.M.M.
o/b/o Minors for a Change of Name

BRIEF OF APPELLANT J.M.M.

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
Katherine S. Barrett Wiik (#0351155)
Lisa L. Beane (#0395219)
Haynes J. Hansen (#0399102)
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
Tel: (612) 349-8500
Fax: (612) 339-4181
KBarrettWiik@RobinsKaplan.com
LBeane@RobinsKaplan.com
HHansen@RobinsKaplan.com

Attorneys for Appellant J.M.M.

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Michael P. Boulette (#0390962)
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 367-8785
mboulette@btlaw.com

JANSEN & PALMER, LLC
Jenneane Jansen (#236792)
4746 Elliot Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55407
Tel: (612) 823-9088
jenneane@jansenpalmer.com

*Attorneys for Minnesota State Bar
Association*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of Case	3
Statement of Facts	7
Argument	12
I. Standard of review	12
II. The district court erred by concluding that the putative biological father of J.M.M.’s children is a “parent” entitled to notice of a name-change hearing, despite having no legal relationship with the children.	12
A. When no other parent has established a legal relationship with a minor child, Minnesota law permits the sole legal parent of a minor child to change the name of that child without providing notice to any other person.	13
B. Even if a presumed parent is entitled to notice of a pending name change, D.G. is not a presumed parent of M. and D. because he did not openly hold the children out as his own.	20
C. Even if the Court concludes that the record supports a presumption of paternity, the clear and convincing evidence of D.G.’s lack of any relationship with the children since 2013 rebuts the presumption.	29
III. Even if D.G. would otherwise be entitled to notice of the pending name changes, his threats of violence against J.M.M. and her family made notice to D.G. impracticable within the meaning of Minn. Stat. § 259.10.....	30
A. Notice to D.G. is impracticable based on his threats of violence against J.M.M. and her family.	31
B. The danger posed to J.M.M. and to third persons mandated waiver of the notice requirement.....	33

Conclusion	35
------------------	----

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Family Ins. Grp. v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000)	26
<i>Cty. of Dakota v. Cameron</i> , 839 N.W.2d 700 (Minn. 2013)	26
<i>Heidbreder v. Carton</i> , 645 N.W.2d 355 (Minn. 2002)	21
<i>In re J.M.M.</i> , 890 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. App. 2017)	5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 18, 20, 21
<i>In re J.M.M.</i> , No. A17-1730, 2018 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 478 (Minn. App. June 4, 2018)	10, 13, 14, 15, 30, 32, 35
<i>In re Welfare of the Child of R.D.L.</i> , 853 N.W.2d 127 (Minn. 2014)	24
<i>Matherson v. Pope</i> , 852 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. App. 1993)	31
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 374 N.W.2d 450 (Minn. App. 1985)	25
<i>R.W. v. Tex. Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 944 S.W.2d 437 (Tex. App. 1997)	31
<i>Spaeth v. Warren</i> , 478 N.W.2d 319 (Minn. App. 1991)	25, 26
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 718 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 2006)	35
<i>Thompson v. Schrimsher</i> , 906 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. 2018)	16, 37
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App. 1995)	31

Statutes

Minn. Stat. §§ 257.51-75.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 257.54(b)	16
Minn. Stat. § 257.55	5, 16
Minn. Stat. § 257.55, subd. 1	5, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 27, 33, 39
Minn. Stat. § 257.55, subd. 2	17, 33
Minn. Stat. § 257.57	20
Minn. Stat. § 257.66, subd. 1	19
Minn. Stat. § 257.75	16
Minn. Stat. § 259.10	5, 6, 8, 18, 34, 36
Minn. Stat. § 259.10, subd. 1	22, 34
Minn. Stat. § 259.49, subd. 1	20
Minn. Stat. § 260C.007	5
Minn. Stat. § 260C.007, subd. 25	20
Minn. Stat. §§ 275.51-257.75.....	16
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 12.02(a)(5) (Vernon Supp. 1995)	31

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 800 (9th ed. 2009).....	26
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Redefining Harm, Reimagining Remedies, and Reclaiming Domestic Violence Law</i> , 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1107 (2009)	35, 36
